Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model ASM 3534EC
Ridethrough Cap Assembly
with Precharge Option
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2
Bonitron, Inc.

The ASM 3612EC is a filter capacitor assembly for a common bus DC drive that does
not require precharge.
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The Base Model Number for the Capacitor Assembly is ASM 3534EC.
VOLTAGE RATING
A 1-letter code represents the AC system voltage to the ASM 3534EC Capacitor
Assembly.  Select the Voltage Rating for the system voltage that will be applied.
Table 2-1: Voltage Rating
RATING CODE SYSTEM VOLTAGE
E 380VAC
H 480VAC
BASE MODEL NUMBER
VOLTAGE RATING
CAPACITANCE
PRECHARGE OPTION
ASM 3534EC E 100
BRACKET
BR2A 10
ASM 3534EC
10
CAPACITANCE
A 3-digit code represents the nominal capacitance of the unit.  The capacitance is
found by multiplying the code by 100uF.  (Example: 100 = 10,000µF).
Table 2-2: Capacitance Ratings
RATING CODE NOMINAL CAPACITANCE (µF)
100 10,000
400 40,000
PRECHARGE OPTION
A 2-digit code represents the selected Precharge Source Option as described in
Section 4.1.
Table 2-3: Precharge Option Selections
CODE DESCRIPTION
10
One cap rack with jumper removed to allow separate
charge input from discharge input
11
One cap rack with jumper installed to allow caps to
precharge from the drive bus
BRACKET
A 3 or 4-digit code represents the bracket type for the ASM 3534EC.
Table 2-4: Bracket Codes
BRACKET CODE DIMENSIONS ( H X W X D)
BR2A 10.20 x 10.00 x 3.80
BR3 10.75 x 11.50 x 3.90
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-5: General Specifications Table
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
Input system Voltage 230VAC, 380VAC, 480VAC 3Ø, 60Hz
Capacitance tolerance ± 20% (M)
Rated ripple current multiplier
+45C +65C +85C +105C
2.45 2.25 1.75 1.00
Operating Temp -25C to +105C
Humidity Below 90% non-condensing
Atmosphere Free of corrosive gas and conductive dust
  User’s Manual
11
2.4. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!
  H IGH VOLT AGES MAY BE PRESENT !
  THIS  ASSEMBLY IS  CONS TRUCTED WITHOUT PROT ECTION
AG AINST ACCIDENT AL C ONTACT !
  AS SEMBLY MUST BE INST ALLED IN  AN ENCLOSUR E TH AT
PREVENTS AC CINDE NTAL  CONT ACT BY PERSONNEL  OR
EQUIPMENT !
  FAILURE  TO  HEED  THESE  WARNINGS  MAY  RESULT  IN
SERIOUS  INJURY  OR  DEATH!
CAUTION!
  H IGH TEMPERATURES  MAY  BE GENER ATE D BY THIS  EQUIPMENT
DURING NORM AL OPE RAT IO N !
  THIS  EQUIPMENT SHOULD  BE INSTAL LED ON A NO N -
FLAMMABLE SURF AC E IN  A WELL VENTILATED AR E A WITH A